for non-response, these revisions reflect the additional data content provided, which were not available at the
time of the early estimates.

Most notably, May 2020 is revised down 4.2pp because of improvements in VAT turnover data processing. These
improvements were implemented to treat the large number of zero returns that were provided in April and May
2020 as sites closed because of the official guidance on restrictions of movement in Great Britain. As a result
improvements were made in the calendarisation processing, which converts primarily quarterly VAT data to a
monthly path. As a result this has mainly led to a large upward revision (up 2.6pp) in June 2020. June 2021 also
sees a larger than normal revision as it is revised up 1.7pp from 0.4% from negative 1.3%. This is because of late
and revised survey data and, to a lesser extent, updated seasonal adjustment parameters.

Table 5: Larger than usual revisions to monthly growth can be seen to some months from 2020 onwards
Monthly Growth, All Work, chained volume measure, seasonally adjusted, Great Britain, January 2020 to July

2021

Previously Published
(10 Sept 2021 release)

Latest Release
(13 Oct 2021 release)

Revision
(percentage points)

Jan-20 -0.3 0.1 0.4

Feb-20 -0.7 -0.9 -0.2

Mar-20 -3.4 -4.8 -1.4

Apr-20 -41.6 -41.7 -0.1

May-20 13.6 9.4 -4.2

Jun-20 19.7 22.3 2.6

Jul-20 17.8 17.5 -0.3

Aug-20 3.2 2.5 -0.7

Sep-20 1.8 3.2 1.4

Oct-20 0.8 2.0 1.2

Nov-20 0.6 0.9 0.3

Dec-20 -2.2 -1.6 0.6

Jan-21 -0.5 -0.9 -0.4

Feb-21 3.7 3.4 -0.3

Mar-21 4.7 4.8 0.1

Apr-21 -0.2 0.4 0.6

May-21 -0.7 -1.5 -0.8

Jun-21 -1.3 0.4 1.7

Jul-21 -1.6 -1.0 0.6

Source: Office for National Statistics - Construction Output and Employment

https://www.ons.gov.uk/businessindustryandtrade/constructionindustry/bulletins/constructionoutputingreatbritain/july2021

Page 18 of 20

7 . Construction in Great Britain data

Output in the construction industry: sub-national and sub-sector
Dataset | Released 12 August 2021